Code # Description

A2 4 1750MM CUT DOWN FROM 900MM LENGTH OF PHFC4 EXTRUSION-WITH IB2 LOCK HOLE-WITH MITRE CUT FOR CB9 C E NTE R VECTO R F RAME
CB9 4 190 DEGREE JOINER

A1 4 |PHFC4-1200 EXTRUSION-WITH IB2 LOCK HOLE-WITH MITRE CUT FOR CB9

IB2 4 |JOINER BAR(NEW DESIGN) A2

IB2 CB¢
\F ) —F
A2

A‘I\

IB2 IB2

ASSEMBLE FRAME LAYING
DOWN

/Al Al

CB¢9 IB2

! CB9
A2 / A2



LEFT&RIGHT VECTOR FRAME

Code # Description
CB9 8 |90 DEGREE JOINER
A3 2 |PHFC2-1200 EXTRUSION-WITH I1B2 LOCK HOLE-WITH MITRE CUT FOR CB9
A4 2 [PHFC2-1200 EXTRUSION-WITH 1B2 LOCK HOLE-WITH MITRE CUT FOR CB9-SIDE LOCKS
A6 4 |750MM CUT DOWN FROM 900MM LENGTH OF PHFC2 EXTRUSION-WITH MITRE CUT FOR CB9-WITH MITRE CUT FOR CB9
IB2 4 |JOINER BAR(NEW DESIGN)
A7 2 |PHFC2-1000 EXTRUSION-WITH MITRE CUT FOR CB9-WITH IB2 LOCK HOLE-SIDE LOCKS
A5 2 |PHFC2-1000 EXTRUSION-WITH MITRE CUT FOR CB9-WITH IB2 LOCK HOLE

as/

lAé

i CB9? CB?

\ ASSEMBLE LAYING
N\ A7 DOWN

+—1B2 IN

IB2

A6

& =
N \ il
Ab /
cBy cBy ||
CAM
| cam LOCK
A5 A4 LOCK
IB2 | _1B2
_ i
I I J
- — A
aA—ll L cam CAM
A3— LOCK LOCK/
cBy  Ca9| I
) 0 -

CB¢ CB9




Code

Description

SW-FOOT-500-LN

2 |ISMART WALL FOOT 500MM LENGTH, WITH LN100 & M5 THUMBSCREWS SMA RT WAI.I. FOOT

ASSEMBLE FEET WHILE FRAME

IS LAYING DOWN

INSTALLATION

!
_ l Il I
l
)

SW-FOOT-500-LN
SW-FOOT-500-LN



Exploded View

PM4S3-MK-M
PM4S3-MK-L
Please note:

This is the kiosk frame build for
either medium or large kit.



Exploded View

PM4S3'M K'SH ELF'U N IT [PM453-600-A165-A165

PM453-600-A165-A165

CT21-MK-SHELF

PH-400-L-SIDE-MK

PH-400-L-SIDE-MK
LN605-EN
LN605-EN PH2-350-L-L

PH2-300-TG PH2-300-TG
[Pm4s3-1200-A165-A165 / _

) PH-400-L-SIDE-MK
PH-400-L-SIDE-MK -
o————{PM453-1200-A165-A165 |
LN605-EN

CT21-MK-SHELF LNGOS-EN
PH2-350-L-L
PH-400-L-SIDE-MK ‘

LN605-EN PH-400-L-SIDE-MK
'
-LN—1 00
LN-100
PH2-350-L-L . LN-100

PM4S3-MM-FOOT-L

PM4S3-MM-FOOT-R



Kit Assembly

Step by Step
Step 1.

Reference the image to the right.
Locate the coded extrusions. Slide
the PH2-300-TG connector into
one end of the PM4S3-1200-
A165-A165 so that it goes as
deep as the internal pins. Connect
the PM4S53-600-A165-A165 by
sliding it over the PH2-300-TG.
Repeat for this step for the second
vertical.

Step 3.

Locate the M5 thumbscrews,
LN100s, and the PM4S3-MM
stabilizing bases. Slide the LN100s
into the middle channel of the
PMA4S3. Hand screw the M5
thumbscrews through the base
holes and into the LN100 holes.
Use the handtool to securely
fasten the M5 Thumbscrews. Do
not over tighten.

PM453-600-A165-A165 ~__

PH2-300-TG
\

PM453-1200-A165-A165

M5
Thumbscrew

——

LN100

Step 2.

Collect your extrusions and
handtool. Using the provided
handtool, lock the extrusions into
the back channel of the three
channel PM4S3 faces as shown in
the image below.

Be sure the locks face toward the
back of the assembly and do not
over tighten.

STOP

Orbus recommends that you
move your kiosk(s) in place
before continuing on with the
rest of assembly.

PH2-350-L-L —ou

PH2-350-L-L

PH2-350-L-L

\



Kit Assembly

Step by Step - Monitor Mount

Step 4. Step 5.
This step is for kiosks with NOTE: Your main backwall Square
monitor mounts. Skip to step 7 assembly must be completed with ﬂ
- . : . ead
for shelf kiosks. graphics before completing this / B
; . olt
step of the monitor kit.
Measure from the ground to the
center of the hole in your main Lock your PM454-150 to the ends
kit's graphic. Lock the center of of the PH5-100-L-L. Do not over
your PH5-100-L-L into the PM4S3 tighten.
stacks at the dimension height
of the graphic hole. Do not over
tighten. i
Wing
Nut
PM4S54-150 \
INTOO ™
Step 6.

Set your monitor stand so that
the extrusion arms fit through the
graphic hole. Use the provided
fastening hardware to complete
your monitor stand. Slide the
LN100 into the bottom center
channel of the PM4S4-150.

Next, slide the Square Head

Bolt into the top center channel
of the PM4S4-150. Apply the
monitor bracket and spacer
washer before fastening with the
wingnut. Monitor mount may vary
depending on size. Monitor not
included.



Kit Assembly

Step by Step - Shelf

Step 8.

Insert the LN605-EN end caps.
Lock the CT21-MK-SHELF to the
PH-400-L-SIDE-MK. Do not over
tighten.

Step 7.

Lock your PH-400-L-SIDE-MK into
the PM45S3 stacks at the desired
dimension height. Do not over
tighten.

Refer to the attached
supplemental sheet for details on
shelf height(s).

Setup is complete.

Repeat steps 7 and 8 twice
more for Shelf Unit.



Note: tape comes preattached to extrusion,
0” starts from the bottom (at the floor)



BOM Table

Code # Description G RA P H ICS
HP-K-30-G-A1 |1 |GRAPHIC( A1) 29.41 w X 86.5 h finished size Dye-sub print on 8oz. Power Stretch, with FCE-2 silicone beading sewn to back perimeter, corner pull sewn in bottom right corner
HP-K-30-G-C1 |1 |[GRAPHIC( C1) 29.41 w X 86.5 h finished size Dye-sub print on 8oz. Power Stretch, with FCE-2 silicone beading sewn to back perimeter, corner pull sewn in bottom right corner
HP-K-30-G-B1 | 1 |GRAPHIC( B1 ) 58.94 w X 94.37 h finished size Dye-sub print on 8oz. Power Stretch, with FCE-2 silicone beading sewn to back perimeter, corner pull sewn in bottom right corner

i i
HP-K-30-G-Al
i i
i i

HP-K-30-G-B1

i i
HP-K-30-G-C1

i i

i i

STAND UP AFTER YOU INSTALL THE GRAPHICS
HAVE TWO OR MORE PEOPLE HELP



Code # Description
CUS-OP-LN | 1|LINER( A2)29.41 w X 86.5 h finished size Opaque liner, with FCE-2 silicone beading sewn to back perimeter, corner pull sewn in bottom right corner
CUS-OP-LN |1 [LINER( C2) 29.41 w X 86.5 h finished size Opaque liner, with FCE-2 silicone beading sewn to back perimeter, corner pull sewn in bottom right corner
CUS-OP-LN |1 [LINER( B2 ) 58.94 w X 94.37 h finished size Opaque liner, with FCE-2 silicone beading sewn to back perimeter, corner pull sewn in bottom right corner

f f
HP-K-30-LN-C2
f f

HP-K-30-LN-B2

BACK LINER

HP-K-30-LN-A2




Code Description
CUS-FABSTR-1 350MM X 750MM X 30MM CUSTOM FABRIC SOFFET WITH LED LIGHTS
MM-LG-T LARGE LCD MONITOR MOUNT, 40" - 65" SIZE, 80 LB. MAX. WEIGHT

CUS-FABSTR-1

S

MONITOR AND LED
MOUNT INSTALL

CUS-FABSTR-1




	Step 1
	Drawing View3

	Step 2
	Drawing View4

	Step 3
	Drawing View5

	Step 8(2)
	Drawing View30

	Step 8
	Drawing View10

	Step 9
	Drawing View11
	Drawing View27




